

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

CHAPTER 266

AN ACT Relating to Hunting Bear with Dogs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 12 MRSA § 2355-A, 3rd ¶, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 257, § 2, is amended to read:

It shall be unlawful for any person to use a dog or dogs in conjunction with bear hunting during the period from May 1st to June 1st August 1st and during the regular firearms season on deer.

Sec. 2. 12 MRSA § 2355-D, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 181, is amended to read:

§ 2355-D. Hunting bear with dogs

It shall be unlawful for any person, or persons hunting together, to use more than $\frac{1}{10}$ 4 dogs at any one time for the purpose of hunting bear.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 267

AN ACT to Permit the Commissioners of Aroostook County to be Paid Traveling Expenses in Addition to their Salaries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

30 MRSA § 106, 2nd ¶, first sentence, is amended to read:

Except in Aroostook County, Said said salaries shall be in full for all services, expenses and travel to and from the county seat, including the management of the jails and workshops and the sale of their products. except that In Aroostook County, the county commissioners shall be allowed, in addition to their salaries, all necessary traveling expenses. when When outside of the county seat on official business, including public hearings, inspection and supervising construction, snow removal and maintenance of roads in unincorporated townships in their respective counties, they all county commissioners shall be allowed in addition to their salaries, all necessary traveling and hotel expenses connected therewith.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 268

AN ACT Relating to Application of Payments under the Maine Consumer Credit Code.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

9-A MRSA § 2-502, sub-§ 3, 2nd sentence, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 762, § 1 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: